
Supreme Court of New Jersey

DOCKET NO. 084564

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	<u>Criminal Action</u>
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	On Leave to Appeal from an
v.	:	Interlocutory Order of the
	:	Superior Court of New Jersey,
	:	Appellate Division.
	:	
RASHEEM W. McQUEEN and	:	Sat Below:
MYSHIRA T. ALLEN-BREWER,	:	Hon. Carmen H. Alvarez, P.J.A.D.
	:	Hon. Karen L. Suter, J.A.D.
Defendants-Respondents.	:	Hon. Patrick DeAlmeida, J.A.D.
	:	(dissenting)

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
AMICUS CURIAE

GURBIR S. GREWAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
AMICUS CURIAE
RICHARD J. HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

SARAH C. HUNT
ATTORNEY ID NO. 159252015
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE
APPELLATE BUREAU
P.O. BOX 086
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625
(609) 376-2400
hunts@njdcj.org

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>STATEMENTS OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTS</u>	4
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	5
 <u>POINT I</u>	
THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE SUPPRESSION OF THE RECORDED CALL FROM THE POLICE STATION, AS DEFENDANTS HAD NO REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN THEIR CALL MADE OVER ROUTINELY RECORDED STATIONHOUSE PHONE LINES AND THE RECORDING DID NOT VIOLATE THE STATE OR FEDERAL WIRETAP ACT.	
A. Because there is no reasonable expectation of privacy in calls on routinely recorded stationhouse phone lines, the prosecutor lawfully obtained the recording of defendants' call through a grand-jury subpoena.....	9
B. Neither the Wiretap Act nor Title III requires a wiretap order for police or the prosecutor to obtain recordings of stationhouse calls.....	20
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Adams v. City of Battle Creek</u> , 250 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2001)	15,24,28
<u>Amati v. City of Woodstock</u> , 176 F.3d 952 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 985 (1999)	passim
<u>Bohach v. City of Reno</u> , 932 F. Supp. 1232 (D. Nev. 1996)	15,24,26
<u>George v. Carusone</u> , 849 F. Supp. 159 (D. Conn. 1994)	24,26,27
<u>Hoffa v. United States</u> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	19

<u>Hudson v. Palmer</u> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	10,11
<u>In re Rules Adoption Regarding Inmate Mail to Attys</u> , 120 N.J. 137 (1990)	11
<u>In re State for Commc'ns Data Warrants to Obtain the Contents of Stored Commc'ns from Twitter, Inc.</u> (<u>In re State for CDW</u>), 448 N.J. Super. 471 (App. Div. 2017)	9,22
<u>In re State Police Litig.</u> , 888 F. Supp. 1235 (D. Conn. 1995) <u>Jandak v. Village of Brookfield</u> , 520 F. Supp. 815 (N.D. Ill. 1981)	24,26,27
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	10,14
<u>Lanza v. New York</u> , 370 U.S. 139 (1962)	11
<u>Robbins v. California</u> , 453 U.S. 420 (1981) (plurality opinion), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> , <u>United States v. Ross</u> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	10
<u>Scott v. Romero</u> , 153 F. App'x 495 (10th Cir. 2005)	15
<u>Smith v. Dep't of Justice</u> , 251 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24,28
<u>State v. Anepete</u> , 145 N.J. Super. 22 (App. Div. 1976)	20
<u>State v. Ates</u> , 217 N.J. 253 (2014)	21
<u>State v. Bruzzese</u> , 94 N.J. 210 (1983)	16
<u>State v. Catania</u> , 85 N.J. 418 (1981)	22
<u>State v. Diaz</u> , 308 N.J. Super. 504 (App. Div. 1998)	22
<u>State v. Earls</u> , 214 N.J. 564 (2013)	13,16
<u>State v. Evers</u> , 175 N.J. 355 (2003)	10,20
<u>State v. Feliciano</u> , 224 N.J. 351 (2016)	21
<u>State v. Fornino</u> , 223 N.J. Super. 531 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 111 N.J. 570, <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 859 (1988)	23,24,27

State v. Goodwin, 224 N.J. 102 (2016)9

State v. Hempele, 120 N.J. 182 (1990)10,13

State v. Hunt, 91 N.J. 338 (1982)passim

State v. Jackson, 460 N.J. Super. 258 (App. Div. 2019), aff'd o.b., 241 N.J. 547 (2020)passim

State v. Legette, 227 N.J. 460 (2017)16

State v. Lunsford, 226 N.J. 129 (2016)13

State v. McAllister, 184 N.J. 17 (2005)13

State v. McQueen, Nos. A-4391-18T1, A-4910-18T1 (App. Div. May, 19, 2020)passim

State v. Reid, 194 N.J. 386 (2008)13

State v. Ryan, 145 N.J. Super. 330 (Law Div. 1976)11

State v. Stott, 171 N.J. 343 (2002)14

State v. Worthy, 273 N.J. Super. 147 (App. Div. 1994), aff'd, 141 N.J. 368 (1995)22

United States v. Correa, 154 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D. Mass. 2001)16

United States v. Feekes, 879 F.2d 1562 (7th Cir. 1989).....24,28

United States v. Friedman, 300 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 981 (2003)24,28

United States v. Hammond, 286 F.3d 189 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 900 (2002)24,28

United States v. Lewis, 406 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 548 U.S. 917 (2006)24,28

United States v. Paul, 614 F.2d 115 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 941 (1980)24,28

United States v. Van Poyck, 77 F.3d 285 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 912 (1996)24,28

<u>United States v. White</u> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971)	19
<u>Walden v. City of Providence</u> , 596 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2010)	15, 24, 28

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2520.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2510(4)	22
18 U.S.C. § 2510(5)	23
18 U.S.C. § 2510(5)(a)(2)	23
18 U.S.C. § 2511.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 2516.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 2517.....	22
N.J.S.A. 2A:156A-1 to -37.....	5
N.J.S.A. 2A:156A-2(c)	22
N.J.S.A. 2A:156A-2(d)	23
N.J.S.A. 2A:156A-2(d)(1)	23
N.J.S.A. 2A:156A-3.....	22
N.J.S.A. 2A:156A-8.....	22
